In compliance with the minimum professional fee norms prescribed by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) and in accordance with the principles of transparency and fair 
competition under the Government policy, the Procuring Entity hereby specifies that the minimum 
acceptable fee for the audit assignment is ₹15,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs only), inclusive of GST. 
Any bid quoting below the ICAI-prescribed minimum fee or below the disclosed minimum amount 
shall be considered non-responsive and rejected during evaluation. 

1.1.3. Project Description 

The Andhra Pradesh Social Welfare Residential Educational Institutions Society (APSWREIS), a

[...]

with the Bid, but before bid due date and not later, the Bidder shall pay tender transaction fee 
of Rs.690/- (Rupees Six Hundred and Ninety only) through Electronic payment Gateway with e- 
procurement platform in favor of the Managing Director, Andhra Pradesh Technology Services, 
Vijayawada and pay towards cost of Bid processing fee of Rs.11,800/- (Rupees Eleven thousand 
and Eight hundred only) (including GST @ 18%) (non- refundable) only online payment in favor of 
the SECRETARY, A.P.S.W.R.E.I.S. Eligibility and qualification of the Bidder will be first examined 
based on the details submitted in (Technical Bid) with reference to the criteria prescribed in this

[...]

subject to the provisions of Clause 1.1.5 the aforesaid tender Document and any addenda issued 
subsequent to this Tender Document, will be deemed to form part of the Tender Documents. 

1.2.4 A Bidder is required to deposit, along with their Bid, a Bid Security or EMD of Rs.19,500/- (Rupees 
Nineteen thousand five hundred only) i.e., 1 % (One Percent) of Estimated Contract Value (ECV) 
(the "Bid Security"), refundable not later than 90 (ninety) days from the Bid Due Date, except in 
the case of the Selected Bidder, whose Bid Security shall be retained till they have provided a

[...]

The Bidder has the 
option to provide the Bid Security as online payment, in favour of the Authority, and 
the said amount does not carry any interest. The Bidders shall make online payments 
in favour of The SECRETARY, A.P.S.W.R.E.I.S, Vijayawada for Rs.11,800/- (Rupees 
Eleven thousand and Eight hundred only) (including GST @ 18%) towards cost of bid 
process fee which is a non- refundable process fee (A/c No.00000036261221186, of SBI 
Tadepalli Branch, – IFSC Code:SBIN0012870) 

2.1.7 The validity period of the Bank Guarantee or Online payment, as the case may be,